In accordance with
Rule 3.55 of the A |\/| 2 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016. Notice of automatic end of administration

Companies House

>

<

o]

= *RACOVP2B*

RES 31/08/2021 #27
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details
Companyrenber [0 |8 [7 [3[513]4 4 e
Company name in full l Grove Farm Park Limited bold black capitals.
E Court details
Court name High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court

Former administrator's name

2'“"“) ofofojs2f7 2f0f20of | | ' | |

Full forename(s) ‘ Trevor P
Surname O'Sullivan
u Former administrator’s address
Building name/number‘ 30 Finsbury Square
Street ‘
|
Post town ‘ London

County/Region

ke [e[c (o[l [1[A[G

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




AM20

Notice of automatic end of administration

Former administrator's name o

Full forename(s)

| Philip

Surname

Stephenson

Former administrator's address @

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street ' another administrator.
Post town I London
County/Region ‘
o [elc 2 [al [1]Alc
Country |
Statement of appointment
I bwvas/we were appointed as administrator(s) on:
Oate 208 638 [2lof2fo

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application

Full forename(s)

[ Graham Robert

Surname

[Morley

Statement of ceasing to act

+we give notice that my/our appeointment as administrator ceased to have

55 B Blell

Final progress report

A copy of the final progress report is attached.

Sign and date

Former administrator’s

signature

Signatury

X N 5‘1\_,5\» b

-

Sighature date

ofs [ofe [2[ora[T

04717 Version 1.0

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about




AM20

Netice of automatic end of administration

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name Chris M Judd

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company narme Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Square

|
|
[ Spinningfields
|

Post town

Manchester

County/Region

= fwls| [sTels[ [

Country

|Dx

Telephone

0161 953 6800
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Cormmercial in confidence

GrantThornton

i
.. 3
A

UK Recovery
Grant Thornton UK LLP

Grove Farm Park Limited - 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

in Administration Manchester

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the
period 28 November 2020 to 27 May 2021

Prepared by: Trevor P O'Sullivan, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Chris M Judd on 0191 203 7781



Commercial in confidence

Guide to this report

Report sections

Definitions

1 Executive summary
This should be read n conjunction with the remainder of the report, together with its appendices

2 Progress
Includes strategy and progress (realisation of assets)

3 Creditnrs
Includes crediter balances and information on dividends

4 Investigations into the affairs of the Company
Includes strategy and progress

5  Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
Includes details of payments to the Joint Administrators {including details of fees and expenses incurred)
and their associates

6 Future strategy
Includes summary details of further work to be done, exit route, details on any proposed creditor decisions,
general information for readers (eg data protection) and timing of the next report

Report appendices

A Notice about this report
Includes information about the preparation and purpose of the report, reliance on it and no liability

B  Statutory information
Includes information required about the Company (eg name, address) and about the Administration
(eg proceedings, Administrators, contact details)

C  Abstract of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

D  Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure: Payments to the Joint Administrators and their
associates
Includes remuneration basis, work dene, expenses of the Joint Administrators, sub-contracted out work,
relationships requiring disclosure



Commercial in confidence

Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

Barclays Barclays Bank Plc

BDO BDO LLP

The Company Grove Farm Park Limited — In Administration

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

The Council Tonbridge & Mailing Borough Council

Firm / Grant Thornton Grant Thornton UK LLP

Hadlow College The Corporation of Hadlow College in Education Administration

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

Joint Administrators fwe fus / Trevor P O'Sullivan

our Philip Stephenson

Marpaul Marpaul Limited

North Kent College The Corporation of North Kent College

Period The reporting period from 28 November 2020 to 27 May 2021

Proposals The Joint Administrators’ proposals daled 21 July 2020

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

Rules The Insalvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Sanderson Weatherall Sanderson Weatherall LLP

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006

VAT Value added tax




Commercial in confidence

1 Executive summary

*  This progress report for the Company's Administration covers the Period

« Qur Proposals were deemed approved on 31 July 2020 in accordance with rule 3.38{4} of the Rules

»  The key work done in the Period was the continued rental of the property, seeking pre-application
advice from the Council in respect of the property and cormmencement of the marketing process

¢« The return to the unsecured creditors is estimated at 2p in the £, It is anticipated that a prescribed

part dividend will be paid within the next 12 months

The Administration is currently due to end on 28 May 2022

It is unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors (other

than by virtue of the prescribed part). therefore it is intended to exit the Administration and move to

dissolution

Trevor P O'Sullivan
Joint Administrator

18 June 2021




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Commercial in confidence

Progress

Strategy and progress in the Period

Rental of property

We outlined our strategy ins 1espect of 1he rental of property in our progress report dated

18 December 2020. We have continued to rent the property to Hadlow College via an underiease with
North Kent College. The underlease expires on 30 September 2021, with a break clause exercisable by
the tenant on 1 August 2021.

Sale of property

We made a pre-planning application to the Council on 24 November 2020 in relation to the possibility of
redeveloping the site for residential use following demelition of the existing buildings. On
13 January 2021, the Council provided its advice.

We agreed a sales strategy with Sanderson Weatherall in March 2021, The development land portion of
the property is currently being marketed for sale by Sandersan Weatherall. The agricultural land portion
of the property is currently being marketed for sale by Hobbs Parker.

Approach to interested parties

We will identify interested parties through the following channels:

« A full marketing process undertaken by Sanderson Weatherall in respect of the development land
e A full marketing process undertaken by Hobbs Parker in respect of the agricultural land
« [nterested parties that have approached the Joint Administrators to date

Realisation of assets

We attach as Appendix C an account of our receipts and payments for the Period and a cumulative
account for the duration of the Administration.

Rent received

As at 27 May 2021, the Company has received £208,362 of rental income in respect of the quarters
ended 30 August 2020, 30 November 2020 and 28 February 2021. An invoice for £70,399 has beean
raised in respect of the quarter ended 31 May 2021.

Additional assets

We are currently not aware of the Company owning any other assets.




3.1

3.2

3.3

Commercial in confidence

Creditors

Secured creditors

Barclays

Barclays was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on
29 November 2013. At the date of Administration, the balance due secured by this debenture was
£2.9 million.

To date there has been nc distribution paid to Barclays under its security. Until the assets are realised it
is not yet known if there will be a shortfall to the Bank.

Marpaul

Marpaul was granted a charge/ mortgage cver Grove Farm Park on 12 May 2014, At the date of
Administration, the balance due secured by this security was £1.3 million.

To date there has been ne distribution paid to Marpaul under its security. Until the assets are realised it
is not yet known if there will be a shortfall to Marpaul but based on current information we believe that it
is unlikely that Marpaul wili be repaid in full.

There is an intercreditor agreement between Barclays and Marpaul pursuant to which Barclays has
priority up 1o £4.0 million plus interest, costs and expenses.

Preferential creditors

Preferential crediter claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up 1o certain
statutory limits.

There were no employees as at the date of Administration, therefore we do not anticipate any
preferential creditor claims.

Unsecured creditors

Prescribed part

in accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net properly available and ts calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£800,000.

The net property is estimated {o be £60.,650 therefore the resulting prescribed part is estimated to be
£15,130.

The Statement of Affairs details two unsecured creditors totalling £702,511. Based on these creditor
claims the dividend rate is likely to be in the region of 2p in the £.

We are not aware of any other material claims at this time which have not been included within the
Statement of Affairs.




Commercial in confidence

As previously reported, due to insufficient anticipated asset realisations. there is no prospect of a
distribution 1o unsecured creditors except for funds set aside under Prescribed Part provisions.




4.1

Commercial in confidence

Investigations into the
affairs of the Company

Statutory investigations

We are undertaking an investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation.

Our investigations are ongoing and we would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful
information concerning the Company, its dealing or conduct which may assist us.




5

2.1

Commercial in confidence

Joint Administrators’
remuneration and
expenses

Overview

We are proposing to charge our fees on a fixed fee basis at £100,000. This requires the consent of ali
secured creditors and was approved by Barclays on 11 May 2021. We will be seeking the approval of
Marpaul in due course,

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix D to this report.




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Commercial in confidence

Future strategy

Future conduct of the Administration

We will cantinue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration. This will include but not be limited to:

« managing and realising the assets of the Company

« payment of Administration expenses, including our remuneration

« agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors and payment a dividend, if future realisations make
this feasible

* paying distribution(s) to the secured creditor({s)

+ finalisation of the Company’'s tax affairs. including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities, and

+ Complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

Extension of the Administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court. Barclays provided its consent to a 12 month
extension on 15 March 2021, Due to an administrative oversight, a similar request was not made to
Marpaul. As such, we have recently written to Marpaul and requested their retrespective consent to the
same.

Exit from Administration

As detailed in our Proposals we intend to exit the Administration by the Joint Administrators filing a
notice to dissolve the Company.

Data protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
Administration of the Company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection. Qur privacy
notice on our website (www_grantthornton.co.uk/en/privacy) contains further details as to how we may
use, process and store personal data.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate Administrators,
Fraudsters may contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or to enable
payment of a dividend / the release of money payable to the creditor, An Administrator would never ask
for such a payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.

Covid-19

This report has been produced during the Covid-19 restrictions. We have taken every reasonable step
to ensure that the information is accurate, however if any material inaccuracies are identified, we will
provide an explanation and corrected information in the nexl progress reporl.




Commercial in confidence

6.7 Future reporting

Our next report to creditors will be issued within one menth of the end of the next reporting period,
27 December 2021, or earlier if the Administration has been completed by that date.




Commercial in confidence

Notice about this report

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors
under the Rules on the progress of the Administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upen
by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

This repart has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used. to inferm any
investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are iilustrative enly and cannot be relied upon as
guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the Rules do so at
their own risk. To the fullest extent permilted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability in respect
of this report to any such person.

Trevor P O'Sullivan and Philip Stephenson are autherised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics,

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The appointment of
the Joint Administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law, Grant Thornton UK LLP
does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liabitity to any person in respect of this report or the
conduct of the Administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunclion with the Joint Administrators’ previous progress
reports and the Proposals issued to the Company's credilors, which can be found on the Grant Thornion portal
(https:'www.grantthornten.co.uk/portal:}. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and
appendices are stated net of VAT, For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start
of this progress report,




Company information

Commercial in confidence

B Statutory information

Company name

Date of incorporation

Company registration number

Former trading address and registered office

Present registered office

Administration information

Grove Farm Park Limited
16 Qctober 2013
08735344

Hadlow College
Tonbridge Road

Hadlow

Tonbridge

TN11 QAL

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration appointment
Appointor

Date of appointment

Joint Administraters’ names
Joint Administrators’ address

Purpose of the Administration

Estimated values of the net property and
prescribed part

Prescribed part distribution

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The Administration appointment granted in the High Court
of Justice, Business and Property Court, 000327 of 2020
the directors

28 May 2020

Trevor P O'Sullivan

Philip Stephenson

30 Finshury Square, London, EC2A 1AG

Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
mere secured or preferential creditors

The Company’s net property is estimated to be £60,650
therefore the resulting prescribed part is estimated to be
£15130

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to court to
obtain an order that the prescribed part shall not apply

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Inscivency Act 1886, the functions of the Administrators
are to be exercised by any or all of them

28 May 2022



C Abstract of the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments

Grove Farm Park Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/11/2020 From 28/05/2020
of Affairs To 27/05/2021 To 27/05/2021
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
4,765,678.56 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
Rent Received 138,532.19 208,362.1%
138,5632.19 208,362.19
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agents/Valuers Fees 10,626.23 10,626.23
Insurance 6,894 .37 7.,962.85
Misc Fixed Payments 137.00 437.00
Bank Charges NIL 50.48
(17,957.80) (19,076.56)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank/{SA InterestGross NIL 0.07
60,650.36 Cash at Bank NIL 60,650.36
NIL 60,650.43
COST OF REALISATIONS
VAT irrecoverable 2,212.65 2,212.85
(2,212.65) (2,212.85)
4,826,328.92 118,361.94 247,723.41
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Current Account 188,191.94
Floating Current Account 59,531.47

247,723.41




{(saauwes 'sa9) ‘sIybI) SICNPaID IO} UDHBULIO e

ainsojosip Bulinbas sdiysuone|al e

sajeloosse of sjuswhed e

NIOM N0 PAIDBIJUOD-QNS  «

sasuadxe e

pouad ay) Buunp wes) 119yl pue SIoJRSIUILIPY JWOr aU} AQ auop YIom e
s|seq as) e

'S19A0D 1 ‘AlBLULINS U] "6dIS PUB S8ny 8Ul ‘9861 19y Aduaa|osu| 8y} Jo sjuswalinbal ayl Yim acueplosoe ul pesedald ussq sey xipuadde siy|

2INSOPSIP 6dIS

SSRICOSSE J19Y) PUR SIOIBNSILIWIPY JUIOf 94) O} SiuswiAed g

S2UBPLUOT U) [BIOIBLWILICT



“aimny 8y ul 0s op o} JYBL Inc aAIasal am JaABMOY 'BIEWISE $88) JNO JO $SBIX3 UL UDIEISURLLIS) Mmelp O jeacidde 429s o) j98dxe Jou op am Juasald Ty

19818 YINS sey 21ew)ss $89) oY) AuD '8]BISS B} WO MEIP UBD SIOIEAISILILIDY U0 3Y) JBY) UONEIBUNWS) JO
JUNoWE ay) Jwi| jou seop Juswied pajedidnue [E10) 8Y) JeU) 310U ases|d "2Bueyd 0) 128[gNs 2404248L) $I PUE LONEBLLIGIUI JUSLING UC paseq si siu ((sasuadxa Buipnoxa) 000'00L3 1o a1e1se ayy
wodp Juswied siedionue Ajjuauno am ‘papuadde s|USWNIOP SIY) Yoiym 0} podal ay) uo paseq "uoiesaunilus) INo SpJemol speu LBag JABY DIBISS SUj Woly siuawAed ou "pus pouad e sy

‘SISeq 89} JNC JO UONBUIWIBISP ay) 0] JoLd SIONPaID By} 0} paplrcid aism Uoiym
JO y10q ‘SleusISa asuadxa ay) Se awes ay) ag Ajybnod s sasuadxa jey) 21edI0IUB am pPUE S)EWIISS S84 BU) Ul SISOD SLUIL AUl PBBIXS [|M S1SOD W] PAPIOIS! {|RISAO Tely] aledionue apA

"MC[3g uoNoas anlloadsal ayy ul papiacid S| pollad ay) Ul SUOp 31om au) jo uondussap v pled ueaq aABY SIUNDWE GU UDIYM JO '0ZE'Z63 O} PUD POLS auj 1B S50 aLUl} PSpIoIal
AREINWNS SBulig SIY | “(MO[9G UCIDSS ,2UOP WOAA, 8Y) Ul umoys se) Jnoy Jad Oy Jo abelaae Ue 1e sinoy /9 Ag pajuasaldal | z2'0¢F Bull|eI0) paLINOUl 249m SIS0 Bl POl ay) buung

"854n03 np Ul Inediey o jeacidde ay) Burass aq [IIm apn (sesuadxa pue | yA Bupnioxs) 000001 3 18 PaXI| 8 USIIRIBUNLWIS. JEY] POAICSD] ‘SAB[DIBY 'IOJIPaID PaINDas aul L Z0Z AeW L UQ

SI01RAISIUIUPY JUIOM B4} jO SISeq 9564

BOUBPRUCD Ul {BIDIBWILIOD



ssaooud

ADUBAJOSUI BUY) 0] Bn|ea Sppe )i 918158 ay)
0} anjea |elouewy ppe tou pip 1 ybnowje
' Alessanall sem lom a3yl AYAA, Japun
paue|dxa sy “33IINP ,SI3P|0Y 8310 3]
abieyosip 0} AIBSS303U SEM HI0M SIY |

SYT3 L3 s |

alGE|eAR BLI0DBG Spun)

JUBYNS PINOYS SI0)PSID 0] LONQUISIP
B 10} PUE 9}ISD 3Y) 10} aNeA [BIDUBLY
asi|eal 0} AIESSa0BU SEM HIOM SIL]

IE|IBAE SLLOZ8G SPUNJ JUSIZIPNS pINOYS
SIG)IP&ID 0] UCIINGIASIP € 10} pue 8le1se
AU O JBUBY BY) IO} BNjeA [EIDURUY
asijeal d|ay o) A BSSanaU SEM 3IOM SIY]

JW/ep93  BES'LLI siy g}

3|qejeaR atlosaq spun)

UBIDIYNS PINOYS SIOUPSID OF UCNNGUISIP
€ 0} PUE BJE}$a 8Y) JO} anjen [BIOUBLY
851[20. O] A.BSSAIBU SEM HIOM S|

Yiv093 152'L3 siyg

paunou) (s)so0 awpy) seeq

SJ03|peJd 0} Jysusq jepuel]d

. SANNP SIOIBNSILILUPY JUIOr 2B.1eyasi)

Auadoid ayy Jo joadsal
. Ui paslieal s anjea WNWIXeW Jey) ainsus ¢

Auadoid ay) jo joedsel ul asue
. $aNss| AUE pIRoys SI0)IpaIT Joy anea joajoid ¢

SINPBID
« PBINDDS BY) JO 1YSUDG DU 10} BIOSUI |BIUS JO8)100

AIesse00U Sem yiom eyl Ay

s10p8p 1sed jo 1oedsal ul suoebysaaul

Abajens
uoESIRS) BY) JO joadsal ui jeied SqqoH
. PUE [JEI2Y}EaAN UOSIEPUES UM pasiel] =

aoeid ul $| @aueINSL
alenbape aINsUS 0) SUBPMOH YlIM PASIEI] e

abi9(|00 MO|pEH 0} UCIEPOLIWDOIE
* JUBPNIS JO JUBL JO j92dS8l Ul S92I0AU| PISIEY =

SUOP NI0M

sasAojdwa joluss
{S1013a01p pajqag

suopebiisaaul

Apadoag

aoueRinsy|

sjlassy

|edauab Buipea)

Buipesj

SOUBPRUOD Ul |BIDIBLULIOT

"MOI9Q UONOSS Sasuadxy, sy} Ul papiacid sl aUop YoM UIM UOIDALLOD Ul paundul sasuadxa Jo s|iejaq 'a|dwexe
10} SWIBD [NJSS90INS IO SIUSACDDI JaSSE JO 8N BA ay) uo Buipuadap ssa| aq AewWw pled A[ENUBAS 583} JO [9A3] 8U] JEU) ISABMOL ‘BION "SAOGE UDNIDOS SISBq 994, Y] Ui PApPNjaul 8le SjBWsa
$99) o) J0 5S90Xa pajediDiue Aue J0) SUOSESY "SISAIEUE SOUBLEA S1BWINSS $39) [BILSWNU B UM Jay1abo) paunoul sasy SI0)1BASILILPY JUIOr 3] JO) UDIEWIONI SIU) 1NO 135S {|eILawny

£q pamojjo) aaleLRU) S9|GE) BUuMOlio) BY 1 ‘aLOp YoM By} Jo uoneueldxa aaleleu apinoid ol palinbal os|e a1 app "0Z0Z 18quwadar] gL Palep SIoRpaJo ©) Hodal JNo ulyIm papnioul

sem slewlse sag) Ing "papiaoid sjewiise sa9y Aue Jsuiebe se ' ypm uoRoauuDd Ul paunou) sasuadxa Aue Buipnoul ‘pousd U Ut SUOPR YICM [ENJOE JO SISOD |12Jap OF palinbal 818 ap

polad ayj buunp weay JIsy) pue SIOIBNSIUILIPY 1UIO[ 8U} AQ BUOP IOAA



ssan0ad

Aouanjosul 8U} 0) anjeA SPPE ) SlEISE 8}
0} anjeA [gRUEL PPE Jou pip )1 YBnou)e
( AlBSSo0auU SEM NJ0oM aul AUAA, Jepun
paue|dxa sy "Sainp S1aploy 31o 8y}
afiieyasip 0) AIESSSI8U SEM YOM SIY |

ssaooid

Aousnlosul ay) 0] anjea sppe )i J)elsa al)
O} 8ryeA {2[OUBUY PPE Jou pip Ji yBnoyye
| AIBSSanauU SEM MIom SU) AUAA, Japun
pauledxa Sy "S9LNp ,SIap|oy 92140 ay}
aBleyosip 0] A.ESSBD8U SEM HIOM SiL{|

ss350.d

AJUBAOSUL 81)) O} SN|EA SPPE )l 91BISS By}
0] BN[EA [BIIUBUY PPE 104 pIP 3 yhnoy)e
' Alessanau sem oM ayl AYAA, Jspun
paule|dxa Sy ‘sanp S1ap|oy a21y0 ay)
abiieyosip 0} Al2SSanau SEM YIOM SIY |

ss900ud

AduaA|OSUl BY) O] aN|ea Sppe 1 AIEISd ay)
0} anjeA |eleuBul. pPE oU pIp ¥ YBnoyye
' AIESS208U SEM oM ay) AUpA, Japun
paule|dxa Sy "S3INP ,S.9R|0Y D10 ALY
abieyasip 0} AI285303U SEM YIOM Sy |

suonenBal (eWwa)xa pue sasssooid
[BUIBII UGILIOL | JUBISY Yiim aoue)dwiod ainsus

suoijenBal [euls)xo puUe sessasoid
[BUIBIU) UOLLIOY ] JUBIS) Yim 82UBlIduwIod ainsug

suolnenbal [ewsixs pue sassascld
[BLUBIUI UGIUIOY | JUEIS) Yjim ouidwios ainsu]

suoile(nba. [eulaixe pue sassasold
[BUIZ)UI UOJUIOY ] JLEID) UM SouRldwea sinsug

. podau ssalboiy

sau|| Adelp jo Juswabeuew pue
« Buyy Buipnjou ‘ases Jo Juawabeuew (Ei1aUSS

. slafe) pue suuo) Ailcynieys dn Bupiss

selnp

A10IN1BIS UM BU)| W1 Swisoy snouens Bunyelq
sa|np Aloymels

s Yimoau w saided snowea 0] siapa| Buiyeag

SUQISIoap § Saaljou
‘siojpals o} sHoday

“_._.._memNCNE ased

dn-)as asen

: juswwmoddy
JUsLEE3 08L'EL3 Siy Ly uoyeNsIuIpY
ssanoud
ASUBAoSU BY) 0) BN|eA SPPE |I 91B]Sa By}
o] enjea [eioueul ppe jou pip 11 yBnoyjie (nedseny
' JESSa08U Sem oM au) AUpA, Japun J0NPRIT PRINDAS JBYI0 B yum Buister] -
PBUIR|UX3 Sy 'SANP SISPIOY SXYC Ay} ssalboud shepleg yym
afiieyosip 0) AESSa08U SEM YIOM SIY) BuipieBal pauuojul SIOHpaID pAINDES dovy e 30UBPUOdSBII00 13Y10 PUE ©) Buoda) [Buung  » painsag
HIPBLZ 0ES'E3 siyp 510}IpaID

SUBPLUOD Ul [BI2J8LILIOD



44,0993 LzL'ecd Sy /9

ssazoud

ADJUBA|OSUI BY] 0} anjRA Sppe )| 918153 ay)
0] 8njeA [EI2UBLL PPE 10U pip I ybnoyje
' A1BSsanau sem qom ayl AUpa, Japun
paule|dxa Sy "SaNp ,SI8p|0oY SUYPYC By
afiueyasip 0) A125S0938U SEM HIOM SIYL

ssazoud

AJUSAIOSU) BU] 0] ANBA SPPE )l B1BISa By}
0} an[eA [BI2UBUl PPE 10U pip 3l YBnoy) e
' A1ESSB08U SEM HIOM B AUAA, Japun
pauie|dxe Sy "SNP SJap|oy 8o1o a8y}
ableyosip 0] AIRSSA53U SEM YIOM SIY |

BOUDPLYUOD LIt [BIZIBLULIOD)

suanenbal [eulaixa pue sassanold
[BULBIUI UOTLIOL ] JUBISH LYim aouedwes sinsuy

suonenBal [ewsixa pue sassaoold
|BUIBJUI UOJLIOY | JUEISY UJia oueidwod ainsul

suonenbal [euiaixa pue sassaooid
JELISILI UCIUIOY | JUEIS) LM Sl Ut pala|dwoD
3/e SJa)JeW PUE SISI2aYS XE] |(E Jey) aInsug

INOOZE UOIEASIUIDY JO Juswabeuepy

pouad
alf} W paunouy
$)S02 AW} 810

xe|

Buipuny
7 Bulng ‘Aanseaa)



“Hodal Xal INa ul pAoU ag [im SHDURdS.

P o

Aue pue [ELalRW 3G 0) SBOUBLBYIP AUB 133GXE JOU OP B4 '@SE B O) Fa1sod BuIBq LBY) PUE 1jE1S AQ WAISAS [BLISILI INC UO PAPI0ds) BUisg swin uaam)aq sBE| 01 BNp S1 SI L SAGHE 919€) oU) U1 Pe1I0de) Jew 01 19RIP ANUBIIS ARW POLIad BUL Ul paUInoul Al [BNISE Ul 1BL) B10U 95E8|d -

03 2iep o} pied s1S03 BWI} (B0 ] -

SINERIY Wi poIUesaid I SIDUBLIRA S5I9APY -

SAMINDEXS PUE JABEUEW UB)SISSE SBPNJRUI 3AINIHXT -

siabeupw pue s101381p sEIDLSSE Sapnoul IBDRUBYY -

SI0j334p pUR sjaupled Ssphpul Jouped -

3IUBPYUOS Ul [BI2JSWLILIOTS

SajoN
67 0B L 9T '8FL 00°L5T 00°000'¢01 |00 68E 6£'€3¢ bWBLE'ZE  |080vE 06'85¥ GZ'TL 0L 0899 04'LE8°E SO'F1 ST'681'T _cm.w STOLPDZ  OL'BE STRILS S09 3oL
00°558 0592¢ ol'o - - - - - - - - - - - SuoIsuag
66°83E S 042'S S5EL 94498 §172%eL'E S1 01 057281 oy 00°00% 00z 05819 ore SLLEY 550 xe]
Buipuny
19534 050081 [sL2 08061 0551t 51 00°50% T 08 01E 051 - - - - 2 Buyg Anseas |
V9LE IGC9S°L 00s - - - - - - - - - - |- Sdjege Jo Juswaleig|
” SUGIEHUI WO
, FLICENTN
o'oul 00'so¥ x4 - - - - - - - - - - - [i01gep ; whwn_c_._w..m.._m_
SUOKSI9p } S350
159t 8995917 (068 8¢'25¢ ST pEEL 0502 00'606 509 00855 002 ¢ 698'S SrEl - - 'S40)pa42 o) sleday|
€6'69T 00°06C'TF |06'SP £6'408 SL0LEL 0¥9 Q0L Fr 5k S2°209 oee 00°0ES LT 0546 0549 juawabBevew wwmu_
86'L0€ 6L LLL'T o6 - - - - - - - - - - - dn-jas asen!
G9'SEE PELE9'R 0652 00 5T §4°9¢ 510 - - G498 Sl - - - san||ewso) uswiuieddy,
(Lers'el [strzy 90°807 00'000°15  |00°5PT £19E LLUBPS'PS 55241 [T RS GO'REL'El  [$60F _ _ UoHENSIMIWPY)
£89'9¢5 19'2T6'0L [52'02 Py ¥8L 00 DES'E 05t - - ST LG $2°0 SLEvE lgz'L 006292 100¢ ) painaag
s 5228 D0'6EE 00'000'8L  |00¢ES £9'9¢% LYLTB'0L (S0 Fr¥EL G0'0ES'E g5y | | _ 1Si03pal
! sapioidwal
8L'60 0L'8EY'L 00’y 00 5¥e 05722} 050 - - 05'ZZ1L '05°0 - |- - - J01u9s { JOJaa1Ip J Jolqagi
0609E'p 209 16°008 00°000'9 00°0E BLEOP 0}°'BES'L 00y QU'sPT 05ZEL Q50 “w:G_—mm:ma\E:
O OCE 00°GL 5Z'0 - - - - - - - - - - - 5]855R ..350_
Figs vl'iag 00°2 - - - - - - - - - - - jueq je ysen|
LEETY LZ'TEL'3  1S00E 9R'GLY Sbal0L |susl - - - SLLIPR S0€l QooLLL o'z fuedouy
L% 00'298'Z 09°% L7 Lit 0599¢°L 08'2 - - - (05'99¢" | 062 - - AdueInsu|
65880 [1%:1% GO LY 00°000°ET {0093 _hmf..mm LRI G 98 Zvg STREGLE  [sEll I5]3SSE JO UDRES||Ray
|§voes |IeTive loid zo€os  Jozosst  leez |-~ - 050525 |06Z - -
0ez1') [los) a0 00F 00060'Z 00 81025 LOELL'S  joLD 79608 0505 (D62 ] T I

LZDESOLE OV 020! L LiY2 W) poliag
Pua poragd 18 SB SIS AR|EUE 9DUELEA BJBWISE Bay pUE Polad Byl 10} SISAEUE }500 awl) 64IS PapRIRQ



9)nje)s Ag pauinbai ale yoiym ‘ased ayj o} A|leoyioads Buness Buisiiaspe pue BUIpuOg SE LINS S1S00 AIB 9S8Y) — SISED AICINIELS
ase2 9y) BuiBeUBW LI paunoul 8e yaiym sebleya J1eunod Jo abelsod sk yons 5100 ale 950y) — S1S02 8I)()  »
sjdwexa 10} ‘sbupjaaw o sasiueaid Buipesy Bulpusie ul Jjels AqQ paunoul aJe "aBea|iu Spnjoxa Ysiym 'S1S00 3s8y)] — 80US]SISqNS pUR [9AB)| e

:s8ll0681e2 BuiMe||0) BU) JO 1SISUOS PUR SIONPEJD woy [eacidde Joud Jnoyiim UmeIp 29 UES ABY) (9)B1SS JUDA|OSUI
auyy 0) a|gesa)a. Apoaiip ainypuadxa oyIoeds s aIaY) aJaym SIOJBASILILIDY WIOM a4} LM PajeIoosse jou saiped paiy] o) sjuawiied sie pue sosuadx@ Jax00d JO JN0, SB UMOUY 0S[E 818 9Say |

sasuadxa | AsoBajen

:sauobaled om} qjul |(By sesuadxg ‘alE]se au)) LWOJ) SIOIENSIUILLPY JUICT U} 0} PASINQUIB) Uay) Ag 1o 151y Sjuswhed aie
YD1y SJUSWSINGSIE 3pNjaul ABW A2} NG “JSGUISW 10 JO)IPaID B O} UOINGUISIP B JOU UCEISUNWA) SIOJBASIUILUPY JUICT SY) Jayliau ale UXym S1e)ss sy woyy sjuawied Aue ale sasusdx]

887'12 £6¢'L2 0LL'02 . sosuadxa [e10)
- - - abeaIy
sosuadxe 7 Aiofajen

glge glee €12 3IQRIBA0IBL LA

08 0s - safieyn yueg
FA% LEY LEY 12unos ybnouog Buley » abpuguo|
sjuswAed paxi{ osiy

- 08 - 102U 9)8ZeD)
Buisipaapy Alolnie)s

LEL' P Lei'Y LeL'y pajwi sienelg asueInsu] Uapmoy
WET'E LEZ'E £oL'e psjw ] Aepeds 10
asuelnsu|

- L6G G - puRHAYINS Spaysiand
saa4 jeban

000t 000t 000'% ||BIaUIEDAA UDSIOPUES
9299 929’9 979’9 D17 S199UYDIY SIND

sad4 ssonjep/siuaby
- gz - puog siouonnoeld Aouaajosu)

sasuadxa | Lobajen

(3) pue pouag Je se aeise sy} Aq pred yoym jO (3} pue poued 1w s pessnou; jeagejmuny (3) pojad ayy u pauanay)

"8A0QE UONDSS BUOP YJOAA, 8U) Ul papIA0id S) YaIUm JO UONdNISaR ‘SICIRASILIMIDY JUIO! 94) AQ SUOP 3J0M 24} UIIM UD[38UU0D Ul POUSY SY) Ut pounoul sasuadxa J0 s|iejep sepinoid sige) siy)

pPOLBd 8y} Ut paundul sosuadxs JO JUsWBIRIS

FOUBPUUOD I [BIZIBLWILIOD



‘1sanbai uo ‘abueys jo aaly ‘1sod Ag uoneulop s1Y) Addns Jim am AjRAnEWIB)Y

[ELCAAN 0 uOIUIOUNURID maary; s dily

19)1SgaMm S UCIUIOY | JUBIS) BIA S|QEJIBAE SI S88])ILULIOY
0 SUCNDUN) PUE $3(0J B} PUE '$93] (SJ01EPINbIT IO SIolRIISIUUPY 91) S13p|oyadlyo Buipiefiss pue Aousaosul Ul SIUBL 131} puBjsIapun o} $18qUISLU pUe SI01Ipan diay o3 UoBULIoM|

Slaquisll pue Si0lpald 40 UCIBLLLIOIU]

209 jEnusiod e o} asu aalf Aew yoiym ‘SICIBRSIUILIDY WIOP
SE SN 0] S80IAI9S BpIAcId GUM 10 ‘SISBQ 88} SIOJRASIUIWDY Juior ay) Buiacudde 1o; sigisuodsal saiued Aue yim sdiysuonels) [euosiad 10 SSaUISNG AUE JO SIBME JOU 9B 9m JBY] WIJUOD A4

ainsosip Buuinbal sdiysuone|aoy

sIsA(BUE 1502 Bl

BdIS ACHE Y] UIYIM POPN|OU| JE SIS0D (2UOp YoM JO DAIIBIIEU BAOUE 34) LIYJIM PBPN[DUL S| SAIJELIEU) S0IADE/MIOM XB]  » 417 SN UojuIoY L juRis

23|AIBS JO 1507 pels|jue sadjAag Japiaoid edjaieg

‘UONIBIDOSSE LB SBY 'WUIL JNO UM [ENPIAIPUL UB IO ‘LY NC (aBpapwou INo jo 1584 9y} 0)) Woym yim Aped e woy) 40 uly Ino
UIyNMm Wol) JUBNos sABy am $BIAITS MOJRQ BSOBSID 8m ‘Avusiedsues JO 1$S8IS1UI 8Y) U| 92IAIDS PUB BN|BA 194 2yl UIEIGO 0} JUBNOS 9ABY 9M SISUIO JO S80IAISS Y} PBISIUD SARY am SISYAA

SO]BID0SSE 0) SjuslAB

"WIBS) INO 10 SN AQ IN0 PSLLED USAQ SABY SSINIBLI0 PIN0D JBL) YIOM ALUR PSISEIUCI-GNS 10U SABY 8M ‘POLSH BY) Ui JEU) ULIJUCD SAA
YIOM PaI1oBILODI-gNS

'BOLad 8 Ul PaUNoU| Usag aAeY sjuswasingsip z Alobajes oN

"UONEIBUNWSS SIOJRNSIUILIPY
JUIOr BY) SB ISUUEW swes sy} Ul |eacsdde auinbal sasuadxe g Aiobejes “siseq spgeuoseas pue Jadold e ue juswijulodde sy} o) peiRdo|e g B Jey) PUB Wil N)13Y) JO SIOJENSIUILPY
WIOr 8Ly AQ palnoul aq AeL Jeu) SjSod PaJBOO|E JO PIIBYS SPN[OUl JBY) SO 'SIBIDOSSE UE 0) JaUNa aJe Jey) sjuawAed Ing aje1ss Juaajosul AUy} o) 9|qelaal Aosup sesusdxe ale asay]

sasueadxa z fobajen

BIUSPYUOD Ul [RIDIBLULLIOT)



